
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 2nd April, 2007    Issue No. 7/2007 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………............Pg. 338 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....…........Pg. 339 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………..……..............Pg. 353 
Partnership Notices………………............None  
Struck-off Lists….......................................None  
Transfer of Companies…………………...None 
Reduction of Capital…...............................None 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………........None  
Grand Court Notices…………………...Pg. 364 
Demand Notices……………………...…Pg. 366 
General Commercial Notices…..................None 
Patent and Trademarks…......................Pg. 368 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order…………………………...None   
Appointments…………………………...Pg. 377 
Personnel Occurrences..............................None 
Long Service Awards……………………..None  
Public Auction…………………………….None  
Departmental Notices…………………….None  
Court of Appeals Notices…………………None 
Overseas Territories Orders………..........None  
Change of Name……….……………..... ...None  
Land Notices…............................................None 
Road Notices…............................................None  
Proclamations…………………………..Pg. 378 
Probate and Administration…...............Pg. 379 
Errata…....................................................Pg. 380 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….……….....Pg. 381 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………..Pg. 382 
 
 INDEX….................................................Pg. 383 
 

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates, are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Mondays. The next issue (07/07) will be published on 2nd April 2007. Closing time for lodgment 
of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 23rd March 2007. Government notices must be lodged at the Gazette 
Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (21st March). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. Notices 
are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 338

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:        
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
1. The Marine Conservation (Marine Parks) (Amendment) Regulations, 2007. (Price $2.40) 
2. The Customs (Bonded Warehouse) (Tortuga Rum Company Limited) Regulations, 2007. (Price 80 

cents) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 339

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
BRUNSWICK PARTNERS THREE 

LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
8th May 2007 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or in default thereof they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated: 7th March 2007. 

EDWARD ALLANBY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law 
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BRUNSWICK RUSSIA (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
10th May 2007 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or in default thereof they will be excluded  
 

 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated 8th March 2007. 

EDWARD ALLANBY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law 
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
NZB ABSOLUTE HEALTHCARE MASTER 

FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned company on 28th February 
2007: 

"IT IS RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound-up and that Trident Directors 
(Cayman) Ltd. of P.O. Box 847, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed 
Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company and shall have power to 
bind the company for the purposes of such 
winding-up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
creditors of the above named company are 
required to prove their debts and claims on or 
before 2nd May 2007, and to establish any title 
they may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision), or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kimbert Solomon 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 340

NZB ABSOLUTE HEALTHCARE FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned company on 28th February 
2007: 

"IT IS RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound-up and that Trident Directors 
(Cayman) Ltd. of P.O. Box 847, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed 
Liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company and shall have power to 
bind the company for the purposes of such 
winding-up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
creditors of the above named company are 
required to prove their debts and claims on or 
before 2nd May 2007, and to establish any title 
they may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision), or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kimbert Solomon 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

ORACLE EPSILON FUNDING 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 13th March 2007. 

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited c/o BNP 
Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited, PO Box 
10632 APO, Grand Cayman, be and is hereby 
appointed as liquidator for the purposes of 
winding up the Company and that Piccadilly 
Cayman Limited shall have the power to bind the 
company for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 2nd May 2007 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 13th day of March 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For And On Behalf Of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

THE STEEPLE CAPITAL OFFSHORE 
FUND III LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 06th March 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th March 2007. 

 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 341

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

DENALI MAG FUND LIMITED 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 07th March 
2007 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

 
 

CARIBBEAN ISLANDS INVESTMENT CO. 
LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of 
Caribbean Islands Investment Co. Ltd (the 
“Company”) by way of written resolution on the 
1st day of March 2007: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be wound 
up voluntarily and that Mr. Adrian G. Corr, be 
appointed liquidator for the Company for the 
purposes of the winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 
of the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator 
of the Company by 2nd May 2007 and, in default 
thereof, will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts or claims are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution. 
Dated this 9th day of March 2007. 

ADRIAN G. CORR 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries and address for service: 
Campbell Corporate Services Limited 
PO Box 268 George Town 
Scotia Centre, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Tel: 345 949 2648 
Fax: 345 949 8613 

UBS INVESTMENT FUNDS 1 (CAYMAN) 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 5th 
March, 2007: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that David A.K. Walker and Lawrence 
Edwards of PwC Corporate Finance & Recovery 
(Cayman) Limited, be and are hereby appointed 
Joint Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up 
the Company and that either of them shall have 
the power to act alone in the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 25th April 2007 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 342

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 23rd March 2007. 

LAWRENCE EDWARDS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Jodi Jones 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 258, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named Company 
by Special Resolution dated 20th of March, 2007: 

“THAT dms Corporate Services, Ltd, of 20 
Genesis Close, Second Floor Ansbacher House, 
P.O. Box 1344, George Town, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1208, be and is hereby appointed as 
Voluntary Liquidator of the Company with the 
authorization and power to act for the purposes of 
winding up its affairs.”. 

Creditors of the above named Company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before April 
15th and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 23rd day of March, 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Angela Nightingale 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House 
P.O. Box 31910 SMB, Grand Cayman 

ACER VENTURE ASSOCIATES 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the Shareholders of the 

above-mentioned company at an Extraordinary 
General Meeting held on 7th March 2007 

RESOLVED THAT the Company be placed 
into voluntary liquidation and that Teddy Lu of 
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Taipei Hsien 
221, Taiwan be and hereby is appointed sole 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
winding up the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors 
of the above-named company are required on or 
before 1st May 2007 to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the liquidator c/o the 
registered agent of the said Company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 

TEDDY LU 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Inquiries: 
Christina McLean  
Telephone: (345) 949-5570 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7926 
Address for Service: 
c/o ATC Trustees (Cayman) Limited 
Cayside 2nd Floor, Harbour Drive 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1203 
Cayman Islands  

TT PARTNERS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following Special Resolution was passed by 
Unanimous Written Resolution of the 
Shareholders of this Company on 15th March 
2007: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Mr. Luc Estenne, of Partners 
Advisers S.A., the registered office of which is at 
100 rue du Rhone, CH-1204 Geneva, 
Switzerland, be appointed liquidator of the 
Company for that purpose. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) on or before 2nd May 2007 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 15th April 2007. 

 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 343

LUC ESTENNE 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
100 rue du Rhone, CH-1204 
Geneva, Switzerland 

ACER VENTURE ASSOCIATES 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the Shareholders of the 
above-mentioned company at an Extraordinary 
General Meeting held on 7th March 2007 

RESOLVED THAT the Company be placed 
into voluntary liquidation and that Teddy Lu of 
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Taipei Hsien 
221, Taiwan, be and hereby is appointed sole 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 
winding up the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors 
of the above-named company are required on or 
before May 1, 2007 to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the liquidator c/o the 
registered agent of the said Company. In default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 

TEDDY LU 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Inquiries: 
Christina McLean  
Telephone: (345) 949-5570 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7926 
Address for Service: 
c/o ATC Trustees (Cayman) Limited 
Cayside 2nd Floor, Harbour Drive 
George Town,Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands KY1-1203 

DEPFA PERFORMANCE CONVERGING 
MARKETS LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 12th March 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 

Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 20th March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

ETON PARK OVERSEAS FUND II, LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Shareholders of the Company 
by written resolution dated 08th February 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 87 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-
9002, Cayman Islands, be appointed as Joint 
Liquidators to act for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 344

Dated this 21st March 2007. 
JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

CAPABLE LIMITED 
Notice of Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
Capable Limited (the “Company”) on the 16th 
day of March 2007: 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Ms Margaret Sang be appointed as 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the 
winding up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 
of the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator 
of the Company by 23rd April 2007 and, in 
default thereof, will be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts or 
claims are proved or from objecting to any 
distribution. 
Dated: 16th March 2007. 

MS MARGARET SANG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ms Margaret Sang 
Capable Limited 
16/F, No 8 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong 
Tel: (852) 2801 3911 
Fax: (852) 2147-3320 
Address for service: 
Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotia Centre 
P.O. Box 884, Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

SAM INVESTMENTS, LDC 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 

Company by written resolution dated 9th March 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

TRAMINI HOLDINGS CORP. 
In Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this Company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting held on the 8th 
day of February 2007: 
    “RESOLVED THAT the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that Mr. Raymond E. 
Whittaker, of FCM LTD., be appointed 
Liquidator of the Company for that purpose.”. 
Dated this 22nd day of March 2007. 

RAYMOND E. WHITTAKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
FCM LTD. 
Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre 
Main Entrance, PO Box 1982 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 345

KAZIMIR RUSSIA DIRECTIONAL FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolutions were passed by the shareholders of 
the above-named company dated 24th October 
2005: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Mr. William Spencer, of 
Delphi Management Limited, Covenant House, 
85 Reid Street, Hamilton, HM12, Bermuda, be 
appointed as liquidator (the "Liquidator") of the 
Company for the purposes of such winding up. 

RESOLVED that full authority be and is 
hereby given to the Liquidator to distribute the 
assets of the Company in cash or in specie in 
accordance with the Company's articles of 
association and/or any order of the Court. 

RESOLVED that the remuneration of the 
Liquidator be fixed on the basis of time spent by 
him and the members of his staff and he be and is 
hereby authorised to draw such remuneration 
monthly or at such longer intervals as he may 
determine provided that the Liquidator has agreed 
that so long as the liquidation is completed within 
8 months of 24th October 2005 the remuneration 
payable to the Liquidator will not exceed 
US$15,000. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2007. 

MR. WILLIAM SPENCER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mr. William Spencer 
Telephone: 001 441 296 6644 
Facsimile: 001 441 296 4283 
 
 

Address for service: 
c/o Delphi Management Limited 
Covenant House, 85 Reid Street 
Hamilton, HM12 Bermuda 

PACIFIC FALCON 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company on 2nd March 
2007: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that RICHARD L. FINLAY, of CONYERS 
DILL & PEARMAN, 2nd Floor, Boundry Hall, 
Cricket Square, George Town, Grand Cayman  
KY1-1111, CAYMAN ISLANDS, be and is 
hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 4th May 2007 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation 4th May 2007. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

TWINKLE FUNDING 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 23rd March 
2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 346

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 23rd March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

BB NETWORK RENTAL HOLDINGS 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 20th 
March 2007:  

"THAT the company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) and 
that David Walker and Jackie Powell-Marsden be 
and are hereby appointed as Joint Liquidators to 
act jointly and severally for the purposes of such 
Voluntary Liquidation.”. 

Creditors of the above-named company, 
which is being wound up voluntarily, are required 
on or before 17th April 2007 to send in their 
names and addresses and particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the Liquidator of the said company, and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
Liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 23rd day of March 2007. 

DAVID WALKER  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Jody Powery-Gilbert   
Telephone: (345) 914-4890 
Facsimile: (345) 814-4870 
Address for service: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 
P.O. Box 1043, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
Cayman Islands 

AHFP COAST 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP COMBINATORICS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
March 2007: 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 347

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP DKR QS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 revision) 
Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 

AHFP JUPITER 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP KEEL 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 348

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP LANGLADE 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Dwight Dube and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AVALON (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Marett and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
21st March 2007. 

CHRIS MARETT   
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ENHANCED LOAN FACILITY I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Marett and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
21st March 2007. 

CHRIS MARETT   
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 349

HFT RE CDO 2006-2 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 20th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Andrew Dean and Joshua Grant be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 19th April 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
20th March 2007. 

ANDREW DEAN  
JOSHUA GRANT 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ING-ORYX CLO, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 12th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Cleveland Stewart and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
12th March 2007. 

CLEVELAND STEWART  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KRE INVESTMENT CAYMAN 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 
22nd March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Ruark and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 2nd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
22nd March 2007. 

CHRIS RUARK 
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

MUFFIN ASSET FINANCE 
CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 12th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 350

THAT Steven O'Connor and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
12th March 2007. 

STEVEN O'CONNOR  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PC ONE CAYMAN INC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 
22nd March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Ruark and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 2nd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
22nd March 2007. 

CHRIS RUARK 
LIAM JONES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

 
 
 

S.F. PROPERTIES HOLDINGS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 13th 
March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 3rd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
13th March 2007. 

GUY MAJOR  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

UNITED GLOBAL CDO2 III LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 
22nd March 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Ruark and Liam Jones be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 2nd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 351

22nd March 2007. 
CHRIS RUARK 

LIAM JONES 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2nd Floor 
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier 
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 
STRATEGEMA GLOBAL PERSEPCTIVES 

MASTER FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolutions was passed by the shareholder(s) of 
the above-named Company on 31st of October 
2006: 

“THAT the Company be and hereby is place 
in voluntary liquidation”. 

“THAT dms Corporate Services Limited be 
and hereby is appointed liquidator of the 
Company. 
     Creditors of the above-named Company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 2nd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the Liquidators of the said Company.  
In default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before the debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Angela Nightingale 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House, P.O. Box 1344 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
STRATEGEMA GLOBAL PERSEPCTIVES 

FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolutions was passed by the shareholder(s) of 
the above-named Company on 31st of October 
2006: 

“THAT the Company be and hereby is place 
in voluntary liquidation.”. 

“THAT dms Corporate Services Limited be 
and hereby is appointed liquidator of the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of the above named Company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 2nd May 
2007, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the Liquidators of the said Company.  
In default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before the debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Angela Nightingale 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House, P.O. Box 1344 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

SION HALL ENHANCED INCOME 
MASTER FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of this Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on the 5th 
March 2007. 

“That the company be wound up voluntarily; 
and that Q&H Nominees Ltd. be and it hereby 
appointed as Liquidator of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 14th May 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated: 16th March 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Greg Link 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile:   949 4647 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town, Grand Cayman 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 352

SION HALL ENHANCED INCOME FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of this Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on the 5th 
March 2007. 

“That the company be wound up voluntarily; 
and that Q&H Nominees Ltd., be and it hereby 
appointed as Liquidator of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 14th May 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated: 16th March 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Greg Link 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile: 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town, Grand Cayman 

HMTF CV CO-INVESTMENT 
MANAGEMENT LTD.  

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the Company on the 12th 
February 2007: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and THAT HM Capital Partners LLC be and 
is hereby appointed liquidator of the Company 
for the purposes of winding up the Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 2nd May 2007 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision) (“the 
Companies Law”) or to be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before the debts 
are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

HM CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 3344 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 2888 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2510, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 353

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

ORACLE EPSILON FUNDING 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the company will be held at the 
offices of BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman 
Limited, 3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden 
Road, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 2nd May 
2007 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 2nd May 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidator/s to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 13th day of March 2007. 

ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN 
For and on behalf of  

Piccadilly Cayman Limited 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ellen J. Christian 
Telephone:  345 945 9208 
Fax: 345 945 9210 
Address for services: 
c/o BNP Paribas Bank & Trust Cayman Limited 
3rd Floor Royal Bank House, Shedden Road 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

NZB ABSOLUTE HEALTHCARE FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands,  

 
on the 2nd day of May 2007 at 10.00 a.m. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
shareholders of the company the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding-up of the company has been conducted, 
the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kimbert Solomon 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

THE STEEPLE CAPITAL OFFSHORE 
FUND III LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 4th May 
2007 at 9.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 04th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 16th March 2007. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 354

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

DENALI MAG FUND LIMITED 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 04th May 
2007 at 9.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 04th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 16th March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 
CARIBBEAN ISLANDS INVESTMENT CO. 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of the above-named company 
will be held at Miller Simons O’Sullivan, 
Beatrice Butterfield Building, Butterfield Square, 
P.O. Box 260, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos 
Islands, on the 3rd day of May 2007 at 4pm. 
 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property of the company has been disposed 
of, as at final winding up on the 3rd day of May 
2007; and 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 9th day of March 2007. 

ADRIAN G. CORR 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries and address for service: 
Campbell Corporate Services Limited 
c/o P.O. Box 268 George Town 
4th Floor, Scotia Centre 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Tel: 345 949 2648 
Fax: 345 949 8613 

GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES TRADING 
LIMITED 

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, 35th Floor, 
88 Queensway, Hong Kong on 4th May 2007 at 
2:30 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 4th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of three 
months from the dissolution of the Company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 355

Date: 2nd April 2007. 
DARACH HAUGHEY 

DEREK LAI 
Joint & Several Liquidators 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mr. Glen Ho 
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 
35th Floor, One Pacific Place 
88 Queensway, Hong Kong 
Telephone: (852) 2852 1643 
Facsimile: (852) 2850 8362 

UBS INVESTMENT FUNDS 1 (CAYMAN) 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 2nd May 2007 at 10.00am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 2nd May, 2007. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 23rd March 2007. 

LAWRENCE EDWARDS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jodi Jones 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for service: 
PO Box 258, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
the final general meeting of the above-mentioned 
company will be held at the offices of dms 

Corporate Services Ltd. at Ansbacher House, 2nd 
Floor, #20 Genesis Close, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 16th of April 2007, at 3:00 p.m., 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 9th day of March 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Angela Nightingale 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
Ansbacher House 
P.O. Box 31910 SMB, Grand Cayman 

TT PARTNERS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 100 
rue du Rhone, CH-1204 Geneva, Switzerland, on 
2nd June 2007, at 10:00 a.m.:- 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 2nd June 2007. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
DATED 15th April 2007. 

LUC ESTENNE 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
100 rue du Rhone, CH-1204 
Geneva, Switzerland 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 356

DEPFA PERFORMANCE CONVERGING 
MARKETS LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 04th May 
2007 at 11.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 04th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 20th March 2007 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

ETON PARK OVERSEAS FUND II, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 4th May 
2007  at 11.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 4 May 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 21st March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE  
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1 9002 

CAPABLE LIMITED  
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
General Meeting of the Shareholders of Capable 
Limited (the “Company”) will be held at the at 
16/F, No 8 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong, 
on the 30th day March 2007 at 10a.m., for the 
purpose of: 
1. Having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator; and 
2. Determining the manner in which the books, 
accounts and documentation of the Company and 
of the liquidator should be disposed of. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their place.  The proxy need 
not be a member or a creditor.  A proxy can only 
be appointed using a proxy form. The proxy form 
may be deposited with the Company at any time 
prior to the time and date of this meeting. 
Dated: 16th March 2007. 

MS MARGARET SANG 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ms Margaret Sang 
Capable Limited 
16/F, No 8 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong 
Tel: (852) 2801 3911 
Fax: (852) 2147-3320 
Address for Service: 
Campbells 
4th Floor, Scotia Centre, P.O. Box 884 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 357

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 
KOWLOON LTD  

In Voluntary Liquidation 
(The Company) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 4th May 2007 at 10am.  
Business:  
To lay accounts before the meeting, showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the 
property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 4th May 2007. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  
Dated this 21st day of March 2007. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Korie Drummond 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive 
Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 
Fax: (345) 946-0082 

SAM INVESTMENTS, LDC 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 4th May 
2007 at 11.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 4th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 21st March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

TRAMINI HOLDINGS CORP. 
IN LIQUIDATION 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 146 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of this Company will be held at it 
Registered Office, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on the 4th day of May 2007 at 9:00 A.M. 
Business: 
1. To lay account before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been  conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on the 4th day of May 2007. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 22nd day of March 2007. 

RAYMOND E. WHITTAKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
FCM LTD. 
Tel: 345-946-5125 
Fax: 345-946-5126 
Address for service: 
FCM LTD. 
PO Box 1982, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

PACIFIC FALCON 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 358

company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 4th May 2007 at 9:00AM.  
 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 4th May 2007. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 22nd March 2007. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 
ENDEAVOUR GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES 

FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of Kinetic 
Partners Cayman LLP located at Strathvale 
House, 90 North Church Street, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 3rd May 2007 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay the accounts before the meeting 
showing how the winding up has been conducted 
and how the property has been disposed of to the 
date of final winding up on 3rd May 2007.  
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
books and records of the Company for period of 
six years from the dissolution of the Company, 
after which they may be destroyed.   
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  

Dated this 22nd day of March 2007. 
GEOFFREY VARGA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Bernadette Bailey-Lewis 
Kinetic Partners Cayman LLP 
PO Box 10387, Grand Cayman KY1-1004 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 623 9900 
Facsimile: (345) 623 0007 

TWINKLE FUNDING 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 4th May 
2007 at 12.00 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 04th May 2007. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 23rd March 2007. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, P.O. Box 908 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

BB NETWORK RENTAL HOLDINGS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held on 7th June 2007, at 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, for the 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 359

purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 23rd day of March 2007. 

DAVID WALKER  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, P O Box 1043 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102, Cayman Islands 

AHFP COAST 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19 March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP COMBINATORICS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP DKR QS 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP JUPITER 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AHFP KEEL 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 360

the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

AHFP LANGLADE 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th March 2007. 

RICHARD GORDON 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AVALON (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21 March 2007. 

CHRIS MARETT  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ENHANCED LOAN FACILITY I, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st March 2007. 

CHRIS MARETT  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HFT RE CDO 2006-2 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 31st May 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 20th March 2007. 

ANDREW DEAN 
JOSHUA GRANT 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ING-ORYX CLO, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 361

Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 12th March 2007. 

CLEVELAND STEWART 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MEITRAN HOLDING CO., LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
PO Box 1093 GT, Queensgate House, South 
Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 2nd May 2007, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 22nd March 2007. 

LIAM JONES 
MARK WANLESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Jersey Limited 
2nd Floor, Le Masurier House 
La Rue Le Masurier, St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE 

MUFFIN ASSET FINANCE 
CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 12th March 2007. 

STEVEN O'CONNOR 

EMILE SMALL 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

S.F. PROPERTIES HOLDINGS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 14th June 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 13th March 2007. 

GUY MAJOR 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TORUS (IG) II-C LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd May 2007, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 23rd March 2007. 

EMILE SMALL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
SION HALL ENHANCED INCOME FUND 

LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 362

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the shareholders 
of this company will be held at the registered 
office of the company, on 15th May 2007, at 
10:00am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and 
giving account thereof; 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated:  16th March 2007. 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Greg Link 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile: 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town, Grand Cayman 

SION HALL ENHANCED INCOME 
MASTER FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the shareholders 
of this company will be held at the registered 
office of the company, on 15th May 2007, at 
10:00am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and 
giving account thereof; 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated:  16th March 2007. 

 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Greg Link 
Telephone: 949 4123 
Facsimile:   949 4647 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 1348, George Town, Grand Cayman 

SEAHAWK YACHT SALES, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
Shareholders of Seahawk Yacht Sales, Ltd. (the 
“Company”) will be held at 6805 Morrison Blvd., 
Suite 370, Charlotte, NC 28211, USA on the 3rd 
day of May 2007 at 10.00 am, for the purpose of 
having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the acts and dealings of the 
liquidator conducted and ratifying, confirming 
and accepting the same.  

Proxies:  Any person who is entitled to attend 
and vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 20th day of March 2007. 

MR. JAMES E. MATTEI 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Mr. James E. Mattei  
6805 Morrison Blvd., Suite 370 
Charlotte, NC  28211, USA 
Tel: 1 704 971 6060 
Fax: 1 704 971 6071 

HMTF CV CO-INVESTMENT 
MANAGEMENT LTD. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law, 
the final general meeting of the shareholder of the 
Company will be held at the registered office of 
the Company at 9.00 a.m. on the 3rd May 2007 
for the purpose of:- 
1. Presenting to the member an account of the 
winding up of the Company and a report of the 
liquidator giving an explanation thereof; and 
2. Considering and (if thought fit) passing a 
resolution pursuant to section 158(1)(b) of the 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 363

Companies Law authorising the liquidator to 
retain the books, accounts, papers and documents 
of the Company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the Company after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote instead.  A proxy need not be a member or a 
creditor. 
Dated this 2nd day of April 2007. 

HM CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 3344 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 2888 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2510, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 364

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS  
CAUSE NO. 82 OF 2007 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION)  
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF CORAL HOUSE LTD. 

WINDING-UP PETITION 
A Petition was issued on 27th February 2007 for the compulsory winding up of the above-named company, 
whose registered office is at Bridge Street Services Limited, PO Box 30691SMB, Grand Cayman. The 
petition, based on the company being unable to pay its debts, will be heard in the Grand Court of the Cayman 
Islands, the Law Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 27th day of April 2007, at 
10:00am, in the forenoon or as soon thereafter as the Petition can be heard. 
 
Any shareholder, director or creditor of the company intending to appear on the hearing of the Petition, 
whether to support or oppose it, must give notice of intention to do so to the Authority. 
 
The Authority’s address for service is PO Box 10052, 80E Shedden Road, George Town, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1001. 
Dated this 21st March 2007. 

CAYMAN ISLANDS MONETARY AUTHORITY 
Contact for enquiries:  
Ms. Sandra Edun-Watler 
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
Elizabethan Square, 80E Shedden Road 
PO Box 10052, George Town KY1-1001 
Tel: (345) 949-7089 
Fax: (345) 946-7479 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS  

CAUSE NO. 83 OF 2007 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION)  
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF GOLDEN ACCUMULATOR LIMITED  

WINDING-UP PETITION 
 A Petition was issued on 27th February 2007 for the compulsory winding up of the above-named company, 
whose registered office is at Bridge Street Services Limited, PO Box 30691SMB, Grand Cayman. The 
petition, based on the company being unable to pay its debts, will be heard in the Grand Court of the Cayman 
Islands, the Law Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on the 27th day of April 2007, at 
10:00am, in the forenoon or as soon thereafter as the Petition can be heard. 
 
Any shareholder, director or creditor of the company intending to appear on the hearing of the Petition, 
whether to support or oppose it, must give notice of intention to do so to the Authority. 
 
The Authority’s address for service is PO Box 10052, 80E Shedden Road, George Town, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1001. 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 365

Dated this 21st March 2007. 
CAYMAN ISLANDS MONETARY AUTHORITY 

Contact for enquiries:  
Ms. Sandra Edun-Watler 
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
Elizabethan Square, 80E Shedden Road 
PO Box 10052, George Town KY1-1001 
Tel: (345) 949-7089 
Fax: (345) 946-7479 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 366

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64 (2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 Revision) 
 
In the matter of a Charge dated 2nd December 2004: 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 
BREAKERS       48C       207 
 
BETWEEN: THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION  
  CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD of 
  PO Box 1450, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
 
AND:  HANKLIN W. EBANKS 
  PO Box 265, Grand Cayman KY1-1301, Cayman Islands 
 
Monies have been advanced to Hanklin W. Ebanks and secured by a Charge dated 2nd December 2004 
against the abovementioned property owned by Hanklin W. Ebanks who has failed to make payments in 
accordance with his loan agreement with the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit 
Union Ltd. 
 
The Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) provides that: 
 
Section 64(2) A date for the repayment of the money secured by a charge may be specified in the charge 
instrument and, where no such date is specified or repayment is not demanded by the chargee on the date 
specified, the money shall be deemed to be repayable three months after the service of a demand in writing 
by the chargee." 
 
Since or before March 2005 the account of Hanklin Ebanks has been in default and as at 12th December 2006 
the amount of principal and interest due on the account was CI$112,370.65. 
 
Given the above, this is a demand in writing pursuant to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (2004) for 
the repayment of the money secured by the relevant Charge and that money is deemed repayable three 
months after the date of this notice. 
9th March 2007. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of 

 The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association 
 Cooperative Credit Union Ltd 

 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72(1) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 Revision) 
 
In the matter of a Charge dated 2nd December 2004: 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK  PARCEL 
BREAKERS       48C       207 
 
BETWEEN: THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION  



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 367

  CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD of 
  PO Box 1450, Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
 
AND:  HANKLIN W. EBANKS 
  PO Box 265, Grand Cayman KY1-1301, Cayman Islands 
 
Monies have been advanced to Hanklin W. Ebanks and secured by a Charge dated 2nd December 2004 
against the above-mentioned property owned by Hanklin W. Ebanks who has failed to make payments in 
accordance with his loan agreement with Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit 
Union Ltd. 
 
The Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) provides that: 
 
"Section 72(1)   If default is made in payment of the principal sum or of any interest or any other periodical 
payment or any part thereof, or in the performance or observance of any agreement expressed or implied in 
any charge and continues for one month, the chargee may serve on the chargor notice in writing to pay the 
money owing or to perform and observe the agreement as the case may be." 
 
Since or before March 2005 the account of Hanklin Ebanks has been in default and as at 17th October 2006 
there were arrears of principal and interest on the account of CI$33,685.86. 
 
Given the above, this is a demand in writing pursuant to section 72(1) of the Registered Land Law (2004) for 
the payment of the arrears of principal and accrued interest now outstanding. 
9th March 2007. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of 

 The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association 
 Cooperative Credit Union Ltd 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 368

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1059509 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   28 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Deutsche Sisi-Werke GMBH  

  & Co Betriebs Kg 
                      Rudolf Wild Strasse 4-6 
                      D-69214 Eppelheim- 

  Heidelberg 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Quin & Hampson 
                      P.O. Box 1348 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   CAPRISONNE 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1059510 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   28 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Deutsche Sisi-Werke GMBH  

  & Co Betriebs Kg 
                      Rudolf Wild Strasse 4-6 
                      D-69214 Eppelheim- 

  Heidelberg 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Quin & Hampson 
                     P.O. Box 1348 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   CAPRISUN 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1223053 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   19 July 2015 
 
 

 
Proprietor:   Vodafone Group Plc 
                      Vodafone House 

The Connection 
                      Newbury, Berkshire 

RG14 2FN 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   VODAFONE 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1291652 
Class:    38 
Date of expiry:   04 November 2007 
Proprietor:   Vodafone Group Plc 
                      Vodafone House 

The Connection 
                      Newbury, Berkshire 

RG14 2FN 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   VODAFONE 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    2348980 
Classes:    9 38 
Date of expiry:   14 November 2013 
Proprietor:   Vodafone Group Plc 
                     Vodafone House 

The Connection 
                      Newbury, Berkshire 

RG14 2FN 
                      United Kingdom 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 369

Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                   FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   VODAFONE  

  WORLD 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    CT797506 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   15 April 2008 
Proprietor:   Allianz Global Investors of  

  America L.P. 
                      800 Newport Center Drive 

Suite 100, Newport Beach 
                    California 92660 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby Hunter Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   STOCKSPLUS 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    2127208 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   20 March 2017 
Proprietor:   Jack Daniel's Properties, Inc. 
                      4040 Civic Center Drive 

Suite 528 
                      San Rafael, CA 94903 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   GENTLEMAN  

  JACK 
 
 
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1432158 
Class:    29 
Date of expiry:   15 June 2017 
Proprietor:   Mott's LLP 
                      Corporation Trust Center 
                      1209 Orange Street 

Wilmington 
                      New Castle County 

Delaware 19801 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   MOTT'S 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1432159 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   15 June 2017 
Proprietor:   Mott's LLP 
                      Corporation Trust Center 
                      1209 Orange Street 

Wilmington 
                      New Castle County 

Delaware 19801 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   MOTT'S 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    2124593 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   24 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Dama S.P.A. 
                      Via Piemonte 
                      174, 21100 Varese, Italy 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 370

Agent:      Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:  

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    1259642 
Class:   14 
Date of expiry:   05 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Fendi Adele S.R.L. 
                      Via Flaminia 968 
                      00189 Roma, Italy 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   FENDI 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    2423207 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   31 May 2016 
Proprietor:   Allianz Global Investors Of  

  America LP 
                      888 San Clemente Drive 

Suite 100, Newport Beach 
                     California 92660 
                     United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby Hunter Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   PIMCO 

The following European Community trademark 
rights were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    CT358234 
Classes:    17 19 20 27 
Date of expiry:   14 October 2016 
Proprietor:   Premark Rwp Holdings, Inc. 
                      1300 N. Market Street 
                      Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:

 
 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    CT354563 
Classes:    17 19 20 27 
Date of expiry:   09 October 2016 
Proprietor:   Premark RWP Holdings, Inc. 
                      1300 N. Market Street, 
                      Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                     Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   WILSONART 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2007 
No:    2070996 
Classes:    9 16 35 36 37 38 42 
Date of expiry:   09 May 2016 
Proprietor:   Cable & Wireless UK 
                      1st Floor, Lakeside House 

Cain Road 
                      Bracknell, Berkshire 

RG12 1XL 
                      United Kingdom 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 371

Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   MERCURY 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Address was 
recorded for the proprietor on 15th March 2007, 
for United Kingdom Trademark Registration No:  

B1254535 
Proprietor:          Radisson Hotels  

  International, Inc. 
Carlson Parkway 
PO Box 59159 
Minneapolis, MN 55459 
United States of America 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2007 
No:    765408 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   09 May 2016 
Proprietor:   Olympus Kabushiki Kaisha  

  (Also T/As Olympus  
     Corporation) 
43-2, Hatagaya 2-Chome 
Shibuya-Ku 

                      Tokyo, Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                        Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place, St Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 9WL 

Channel Islands 
                      British Isles 
Word/Mark:   Olympus 

 
 

In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:  15 March 2007 
The following conversion and assignment: 

From:         Dunkin’ Donuts Incorporated 
Converted to:       Dunkin’ Donuts LLC 
To:  DD IP Holder LLC 
Of:  130 Royall Street, Canton 
  Massachusetts 02021 
    United States of America 
has been recorded for the following United 
Kingdom Trademark Nos: 

1573165  1573166  2220360  
 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Particulars were 
recorded for the Proprietor on the 15th March 
2007, for United Kingdom Registration Nos: 

2199049  2199050 
Proprietor:           Cadbury Adama Canada Inc. 

5000 Yonge Street 
Suite 2100, 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada, M2N 7E9 

 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Particulars were 
recorded for the Proprietor on the 15th March 
2007, for European Patent No:  EP0382526 
Proprietor:            Shire Biochem Inc. 

2250 Alfred Nobel Blvd. 
Suite 500, St-Laurent 
Quebec, Canada, H4S 2C9 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2007 
No:    765408 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   09 May 2016 
Proprietor:   Olympus Kabushiki Kaisha  

  (Also T/As Olympus  
    Corporation) 

                     43-2, Hatagaya 2-chome 
Shibuya-Ku, Tokyo, Japan 

 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 372

Agent:   Computer Patent Annuities 
                        Trademark Formalities 
                     PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place 
St Helier, Jersey JE4 9WL 

                      Channel Islands, British Isles 
Word/Mark:   Olympus 
 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2007 
No:    CT168716 
Classes:    5 31 
Date of expiry:   01 April 2016 
Proprietor:   Hill's Pet Nutrition, Inc. 
                      400 SW Eight Street, Topeka 
                      KS 66603, USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   HILL'S  

  PRESCRIPTION  
   DIET 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2007 
No:    2112193 
Class:    37 
Date of expiry:   08 October 2016 
Proprietor:   Precision Tune Auto Care,  

  Inc. 
                      P.O. Box 5000 
                     748 Miller Drive, S.E. 
                      Leesburg, VA 22075, USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:  

 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2007 
No:    1459764 
Class:    19 
Date of expiry:   26 March 2008 
Proprietor:   Dryvit Systems, Inc. 
                      One Energy Way 

P.O. Box 1014 
                      West Warwick 

Rhode Island 02893 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Campbells 
                      P.O. Box 884 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   DRYVIT 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2007 
No:    2425280 
Class:    34 
Date of expiry:   23 June 2016 
Proprietor:   Philip Morris Products S.A. 
                      Quai Jeanrenaud 3 
                      CH - 2000 Neuchatel 
                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Marks & Clerk 
                      57-60 Lincoln's Inn Fields 
                      London WC2A 3LS 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:  

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 March 2007 
No:    1058466 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   07 February 2017 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 373

Proprietor:   Toyota Jidosha Kabushiki  
  Kaisha (Toyota Motor  
   Corporation) 

                      No 1, Toyota-Cho 
                      Toyota-Shi, Aichi-Ken 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                        Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place 
St Helier, Jersey JE4 9WL 
Channel Islands 

                      British Isles 
Word/Mark:   HIACE  

  COMMUTER 
 
NOTES: Registration of this mark shall give no 
right to the exclusive use of the word 
"Commuter". 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    2124358 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   20 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Toyota Jidosha Kabushiki  

  Kaisha (Toyota Motor  
    Corporation) 

                      No 1, Toyota-Cho 
                     Toyota-Shi 
                      Aichi-Ken, Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                        Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place 
St Helier, Jersey JE4 9WL 
Channel Islands 

                      British Isles 
Word/Mark:   LANDCRUISER  

  PRADO 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 March 2007 
No:    2124357 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   20 February 2017 

Proprietor:   Toyota Jidosha Kabushiki  
  Kaisha (Toyota Motor  
    Corporation) 

                      No 1, Toyota-Cho 
                      Toyota-Shi, Aichi-Ken 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                        Trademark Formalities 
                      PO Box 360 

11-15 Seaton Place 
St Helier, Jersey JE4 9WL 

                      Channel Islands 
                      British Isles 
Word/Mark:   PRE-RUNNER 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    830515 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   07 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Anheuser-Busch,  

  Incorporated 
                      One Busch Place 
                      St. Louis, MO 63118 
                      USA 
Agent:    Anheuser-Busch,  

  International, Inc. 
                      One Busch Place 
                      St. Louis, MO 63118-1852 
                      USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:   19 March 2007 
No:    B1058176 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   30 January 2017 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 374

Proprietor:   Kao Kabushiki Kaisha (Also  
  T/A Kao Corporation) 

                      14-10 Nihonbashi 
                      Kayaba-Cho 1-Chome 
                      Chuo-Ku, Tokyo 103-8210 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Fross Zelnick Lehrman &  

  Zissu, P.C. 
                      866 United Nations Plaza 
                      New York, NY 10017, USA 
Word/Mark:   JERGENS 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    312332 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   17 April 2017 
Proprietor:   BTR Industries Limited 
                      BTR House, Carlisle Place 
                     London SW1P 1BX 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Hunter Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   DUNLOP 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    2122947 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   06 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Warnaco U.S., Inc. 
                      470 Wheelers Farms Road 
                      Milford, CT 06460 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Hunter Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   WARNER'S 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    1059270 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   24 February 2017 
Proprietor:   Citibank, N.A. 
                      399 Park Avenue 
                      New York, NY 10043 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Hunter Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    2120429 
Classes:    21 41 42 
Date of expiry:   10 January 2017 
Proprietor:   SLC Turnberry Limited 
                      Turnberry Hotel, Ayrshire 
                      Scotland, KA26 9LT 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Hunter Bailhache 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   TURNBERRY 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    1058119 
Class:    33 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 375

Date of expiry:   29 January 2017 
Proprietor:   J Wray & Nephen  Limited 
                      234 Spanish Town Road 
                      Kingston 11 
                      Jamaica 
Agent:    J.E. Evans-Jackson & Co. 
                      Parchment House 
                      13 Northburgh Street 
                      London EC1V 0JP 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:  

 
NOTES: Registration of these marks shall give no 
right to the exclusive use of the word "Colbeck" 
and the devices of leaves, berries, flowers, 
apricots and cherries. 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    1060363 
Class:    34 
Date of expiry:   18 March 2017 
Proprietor:   Gallaher Limited 
                      Members Hill 
                      Brooklands Road 
                      Weybridge 

Surrey KT13 0QU 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    J.E. Evans-Jackson & Co. 
                      Parchment House 
                      13 Northburgh Street 
                      London EC1V 0JP 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   SILK CUT 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    1058118 

Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   29 January 2017 
Proprietor:   J Wray & Nephen Limited 
                      234 Spanish Town Road 
                      Kingston 11, Jamaica 
Agent:    J.E. Evans-Jackson & Co. 
                      Parchment House 
                      13 Northburgh Street 
                      London EC1V 0JP 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:  

 
 
NOTES: Registration of this mark shall give no 
right to the exclusive use of the word "White". 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    186529 
Class:    45 
Date of expiry:   27 March 2017 
Proprietor:   Gallaher Limited 
                      Members Hill 
                      Brooklands Road 
                      Weybridge 

Surrey KT13 0QU 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    J.E. Evans-Jackson & Co. 
                      Parchment House 
                      13 Northburgh Street 
                      London EC1V 0JP 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   CONDOR 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    2411429 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 376

Classes:    1  7  9 11 39 40 41 42 
Date of expiry:   19 January 2016 
Proprietor:   General  Electric Company 
                      1 River Road, Schenectady 
                      New York 12345 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Codan Trust Company  

  (Cayman) Limited 
                      P.O. Box 2681   GT 
                      Cricket Square 

Hutchins Drive 
George Town 

                      Grand Cayman, KY1-1111 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark:   GE 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 March 2007 
No:    2411430 
Classes:    1  7  9 11 39 40 41 42 
Date of expiry:   19 January 2016 
Proprietor:   General  Electric Company 
                      1 River Road, Schenectady, 
                      New York 12345 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Codan Trust Company  

  (Cayman) Limited 
                      P.O. Box 2681   GT 
                      Cricket Square 

Hutchins Drive, 
                      George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 March 2007 
No:    CT435453 
Classes:    29 30 
Date of expiry:   26 December 2016 
Proprietor:   Grupo Corporativo Teype,  

  S.L. 
                      Pol. Ind. De Manoteras Calle 

2 S/N 
                      28050 Madrid 
                      Spain 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 377

GOVERNMENT 
Appointments 

 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PUBLIC LIBRARY LAW (1998 REVISION) 
 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 
MEMBERS TO THE 

PUBLIC LIBRARY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
In accordance with sections 4 and 5 of the Public Library Law (1998 Revision), the Governor in Council 
hereby appoints the Chairman and the following members to the Public Library Management Committee for 
one year, with effect from 1st February 2007: 

Mr. Michael Pilling  Chairman 
Mrs. Eve Flowers   Member 
Mr. Andrew Reid   Member 
Mr. Rayle Roberts   Member 
Librarian    Secretary 

Dated this day 20th of March 2007. 
MS. CARMENA H. WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 

THE LABOUR (AMENDMENT) LAW 2006 
APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS TO THE LABOUR APPEALS TRIBUNAL 

 
In accordance with the Labour (Amendment) Law 2006, the Governor-in-Cabinet hereby appoints Huw 
Moses to the position of Chair of the Labour Appeals Tribunal, effective 21st March 2007. 
 
In accordance with the Labour (Amendment) Law 2006, the Governor-in-Cabinet hereby appoints the 
following additional members of the Labour Appeals Tribunal for one year, effective 21st March 2007. 

Shaun McCann  Member 
Pam Hart   Member 

Dated this 20th day of March 2007. 
MS. CARMENA H. WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 378

PROCLAMATIONS 
 
CAYMAN ISLANDS 
 
PROCLAMATION NO. 1 OF 2007 

BY HIS EXCELLENCY STUART 
DUNCAN MACDONALD JACK, 
COMMANDER OF THE 
VICTORIAN ORDER, GOVERNOR 
OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
 

STUART DUNCAN MACDONALD JACK, CVO 
GOVERNOR 
 
WHEREAS section 47(1) of the Constitution of the Cayman Islands provides that the Governor may at any 
time, by Proclamation, prorogue or dissolve the Legislative Assembly: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, Stuart Duncan Macdonald Jack, CVO, Governor of the Cayman Islands, by virtue of 
the powers conferred upon me by the said section 47(1) of the Constitution of the Cayman Islands HEREBY 
PROCLAIM that the Legislative Assembly of the Cayman Islands shall be prorogued as from Wednesday, 
the twenty-fifth day of April, 2007. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND 
THE PUBLIC SEAL OF THE 
CAYMAN ISLANDS AT GEORGE 
TOWN IN THE ISLAND OF GRAND 
CAYMAN THIS TWENTY-
SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY IN 
THE YEAR OF OUR LORD TWO 
THOUSAND AND SEVEN IN THE 
FIFTY-SIXTH YEAR OF THE 
REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN 
ELIZABETH II 

 
 
CAYMAN ISLANDS 
 
PROCLAMATION NO. 2 OF 2007 

BY HIS EXCELLENCY STUART 
DUNCAN MACDONALD JACK, 
COMMANDER OF THE 
VICTORIAN ORDER, GOVERNOR 
OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

 
STUART DUNCAN MACDONALD JACK, CVO 
GOVERNOR 
 
WHEREAS section 46(1) of the Constitution of the Cayman Islands provides that the sessions of the 
Legislative Assembly of the Cayman Islands shall be held at such places and begin at such times as the 
Governor may from time to time by Proclamation appoint: 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 379

 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, Stuart Duncan Macdonald Jack, CVO, Governor of the Cayman Islands, by virtue of 
the powers conferred upon me by the said section 46(1) of the Constitution of the Cayman Islands HEREBY 
PROCLAIM that a session of the Legislative Assembly of the Cayman Islands shall be held at the Legislative 
Assembly Building in George Town, in the Island of Grand Cayman beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, the 
twenty-seventh day of April, 2007. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND 
THE PUBLIC SEAL OF THE 
CAYMAN ISLANDS AT GEORGE 
TOWN IN THE ISLAND OF GRAND 
CAYMAN THIS TWENTY-
SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY IN 
THE YEAR OF OUR LORD TWO 
THOUSAND AND SEVEN IN THE 
FIFTY-SIXTH YEAR OF THE 
REIGN OF HER MAJESTY QUEEN 
ELIZABETH II 

 
 
 

PROBATE 
 
Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there ia published the following 
application for grant of personal representation in respect of the person listed below who died domiciled in 
the Cayman Islands: 
 
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
POWELL, Alfred 
Miothan aka 
POWELL, 
Miothan 

6.3.2006 CHIN-YEE, 
Lurline  
EDEN, Malcolm 
BROOKS, Edric 

25.3.1955 CI$567,031.25 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 380

Errata 
 
The Registrar of Companies has requested the following corrections to notices submitted and published in the 
Gazettes noted:  
• With respect to Gazette 25, 12th December 2006, Reg. No. 1406656 

Classes 16 & 41 should be added. 
  

• With respect to Gazette 26, 27th December 2006, Reg. No. 2419862, the address should read: 
Corporacion Habanos, S.A., 
Avenida 3ra., No. 2006, entre 20 y 22 
Miramar, Playa 
Ciudad de La Habana 
Cuba 

  
• With respect to Gazette 2, 22nd January 2007, Reg. No.2415224, the name of the Proprietor should read: 

Peroni Nastro Azzurro Limited 
 

• With respect to Gazette 25, 11th December 2006, Reg. No. CT2649945, the details of the merger should 
read: 
“Eyetech Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
has been recorded as merged with merger EP Corporation” 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 381

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability: 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:         
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:  Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:         
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements: 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary editions: 
Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates: 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a 
printed hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be e-mailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates: 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette Office. Please e-mail caymangazette@gov.ky. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 382

2007 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

8 Wed 4-Apr-07 Thur 5-Apr-07 Wed 11-Apr-07 Mon 16-Apr-07 
9 Wed 18-Apr-07 Fri 20-Apr-07 Tue 24-Apr-07 Mon 30-Apr-07 
10 Wed 2-May-07 Fri 4-May-07 Tue 8-May-07 Mon 14-May-07 
11 Wed 16-May-07 Fri 18-May-07 Tue 22-May-07 Mon 28-May-07 
12 Wed 30-May-07 Fri 1-Jun-07 Tue 5-Jun-07 Mon 11-Jun-07 
13 Wed 13-Jun-07 Fri 15-Jun-07 Wed 20-Jun-07 Mon 25-Jun-07 
14 Wed 27-Jun-07 Fri 29-Jun-07 Tue 3-Jul-07 Mon 9-Jul-07 
15 Wed 11-Jul-07 Fri 13-Jul-07 Tue 17-Jul-07 Mon 23-Jul-07 
16 Wed 25-Jul-07 Fri 27-Jul-07 Tue 31-Jul-07 Mon 6-Aug-07 
17 Wed 8-Aug-07 Fri 10-Aug-07 Tue 14-Aug-07 Mon 20-Aug-07 
18 Wed 22-Aug-07 Fri 24-Aug-07 Tue 28-Aug-07 Mon 3-Sept-07 
19 Wed 5-Sept-07 Fri 7-Sept-07 Tue 11-Sept-07 Mon 17-Sept-07 
20 Wed 19-Sept-07 Fri 21-Sept-07 Tue 25-Sept-07 Mon 1-Oct-07 
21 Wed 3-Oct-07 Fri 5-Oct-07 Tue 9-Oct-07 Mon 15-Oct-07 
22 Wed 17-Oct-07 Fri 19-Oct-07 Tue 23-Oct-07 Mon 29-Oct-07 
23 Wed 31-Oct-07 Fri 2-Nov-07 Tue 6-Nov-07 *Tues 13-Nov-07 
24 Wed 14-Nov-07 Fri 16-Nov-07 Tue 20-Nov-07 Mon 26-Nov-07 
25 Wed 28-Nov-07 Fri 30-Nov-07 Tue 4-Dec-07 Mon 10-Dec-07 
26 Wed 12-Dec-07 Fri 14-Dec-07 Tue 18-Dec-07 Mon 24-Dec-07 

1/08 *Thur 27-Dec-07 Fri 28-Dec-07 *Mon 31-Dec-07 Mon 7-Jan-08 
* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 383

INDEX 
1 

1058118 .................................................................................................................................................................. 375 
1058119 .................................................................................................................................................................. 374 
1058466 .................................................................................................................................................................. 372 
1059270 .................................................................................................................................................................. 374 
1059509 .................................................................................................................................................................. 368 
1059510 .................................................................................................................................................................. 368 
1060363 .................................................................................................................................................................. 375 
1223053 .................................................................................................................................................................. 368 
1259642 .................................................................................................................................................................. 370 
1291652 .................................................................................................................................................................. 368 
1406656 .................................................................................................................................................................. 380 
1432158 .................................................................................................................................................................. 369 
1432159 .................................................................................................................................................................. 369 
1459764 .................................................................................................................................................................. 372 
1573165 .................................................................................................................................................................. 371 
1573166 .................................................................................................................................................................. 371 
186529 .................................................................................................................................................................... 375 

2 

2070996 .................................................................................................................................................................. 370 
2112193 .................................................................................................................................................................. 372 
2120429 .................................................................................................................................................................. 374 
2122947 .................................................................................................................................................................. 374 
2124357 .................................................................................................................................................................. 373 
2124358 .................................................................................................................................................................. 373 
2124593 .................................................................................................................................................................. 369 
2127208 .................................................................................................................................................................. 369 
2199049 .................................................................................................................................................................. 371 
2199050 .................................................................................................................................................................. 371 
2220360 .................................................................................................................................................................. 371 
2348980 .................................................................................................................................................................. 368 
2411429 .................................................................................................................................................................. 375 
2411430 .................................................................................................................................................................. 376 
2415224 .................................................................................................................................................................. 380 
2419862 .................................................................................................................................................................. 380 
2423207 .................................................................................................................................................................. 370 
2425280 .................................................................................................................................................................. 372 

3 

312332 .................................................................................................................................................................... 374 

7 

765408 .................................................................................................................................................................... 371 

8 

830515 .................................................................................................................................................................... 373 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 384

A 

ACER VENTURE ASSOCIATES.................................................................................................................. 342, 343 
AHFP COAST ................................................................................................................................................ 346, 359 
AHFP COMBINATORICS............................................................................................................................. 346, 359 
AHFP DKR QS............................................................................................................................................... 347, 359 
AHFP JUPITER.............................................................................................................................................. 347, 359 
AHFP KEEL ................................................................................................................................................... 347, 359 
AHFP LANGLADE........................................................................................................................................ 348, 360 
ALLANBY, EDWARD .......................................................................................................................................... 339 
AVALON (CAYMAN) LIMITED ................................................................................................................. 348, 360 

B 

B1058176................................................................................................................................................................ 373 
B1254535................................................................................................................................................................ 371 
BB NETWORK RENTAL HOLDINGS......................................................................................................... 346, 358 
BOGGESS, DERRIE ....................................................................................... 341, 343, 344, 346, 354, 356, 357, 358 
BRUNSWICK PARTNERS THREE LIMITED..................................................................................................... 339 
BRUNSWICK RUSSIA (CAYMAN) LIMITED ................................................................................................... 339 

C 

CAPABLE LIMITED ..................................................................................................................................... 344, 356 
CARIBBEAN ISLANDS INVESTMENT CO. LTD...................................................................................... 341, 354 
CAYMAN ISLANDS MONETARY AUTHORITY...................................................................................... 364, 365 
CHRISTIAN, ELLEN J. ................................................................................................................................. 340, 353 
CORAL HOUSE LTD. ........................................................................................................................................... 364 
CORR, ADRIAN G. ....................................................................................................................................... 341, 354 
CT168716 ............................................................................................................................................................... 372 
CT2649945 ............................................................................................................................................................. 380 
CT354563 ............................................................................................................................................................... 370 
CT358234 ............................................................................................................................................................... 370 
CT435453 ............................................................................................................................................................... 376 
CT797506 ............................................................................................................................................................... 369 
CULLINANE, JOHN.......................................................................................341, 343, 344, 346, 354, 356, 357, 358 

D 

DEAN, ANDREW .......................................................................................................................................... 349, 360 
DENALI MAG FUND LIMITED................................................................................................................... 341, 354 
DEPFA PERFORMANCE CONVERGING MARKETS LTD. ..................................................................... 343, 356 
DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED........................................................................................... 342, 351, 355 

E 

EBANKS, HANKLIN W................................................................................................................................ 366, 367 
EDWARDS, LAWRENCE............................................................................................................................. 342, 355 
ENDEAVOUR GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LTD. ................................................................................. 358 
ENHANCED LOAN FACILITY I, LTD........................................................................................................ 348, 360 
EP0382526.............................................................................................................................................................. 371 
ESTENNE, LUC............................................................................................................................................. 343, 355 
ETON PARK OVERSEAS FUND II, LTD. ................................................................................................... 343, 356 

F 

FINLAY, RICHARD L................................................................................................................................... 345, 358 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 385

G 

GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES TRADING LIMITED............................................................................................. 354 
GOLDEN ACCUMULATOR LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 364 
GORDON, RICHARD.............................................................................................................346, 347, 348, 359, 360 
GRANT, JOSHUA.......................................................................................................................................... 349, 360 

H 

HAUGHEY, DARACH .......................................................................................................................................... 355 
HFT RE CDO 2006-2 LTD............................................................................................................................. 349, 360 
HM CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC................................................................................................................... 352, 363 
HMTF CV CO-INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LTD................................................................................ 352, 362 

I 

ING-ORYX CLO, LTD. ................................................................................................................................. 349, 360 

J 

JACK, STUART DUNCAN MACDONALD......................................................................................................... 378 
JONES, LIAM ................................................................................................................................ 349, 350, 351, 361 

K 

KAZIMIR RUSSIA DIRECTIONAL FUND LIMITED ........................................................................................ 345 
KOWLOON LTD ................................................................................................................................................... 357 
KRE INVESTMENT CAYMAN............................................................................................................................ 349 

L 

LAI, DEREK........................................................................................................................................................... 355 
LU, TEDDY.................................................................................................................................................... 342, 343 

M 

MACRAE, GORDON I. ......................................................................................................................................... 357 
MAJOR, GUY ................................................................................................................................................ 350, 361 
MARETT, CHRIS .......................................................................................................................................... 348, 360 
MATTEI, MR. JAMES E. ...................................................................................................................................... 362 
MEITRAN HOLDING CO., LTD .......................................................................................................................... 361 
MUFFIN ASSET FINANCE CORPORATION ............................................................................................. 349, 361 

N 

NZB ABSOLUTE HEALTHCARE FUND LIMITED................................................................................... 340, 353 
NZB ABSOLUTE HEALTHCARE MASTER FUND LIMITED.......................................................................... 339 

O 

O'CONNOR, STEVEN................................................................................................................................... 350, 361 
ORACLE EPSILON FUNDING..................................................................................................................... 340, 353 

P 

PACIFIC FALCON ........................................................................................................................................ 345, 357 
PC ONE CAYMAN INC ........................................................................................................................................ 350 
PICCADILLY CAYMAN LIMITED ............................................................................................................. 340, 353 
POWELL, ALFRED MIOTHAN AKA POWELL, MIOTHAN ............................................................................ 379 
PROCLAMATION NO. 1 OF 2007 ....................................................................................................................... 378 



Monday, 2nd April 2007                                  Issue No. 7/2007 386

PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION ....................................................................................... 381 

Q 

Q&H NOMINEES LTD.......................................................................................................................... 351, 352, 362 

R 

RITCH & CONOLLY..................................................................................................................................... 366, 367 
RUARK, CHRIS..................................................................................................................................... 349, 350, 351 

S 

S.F. PROPERTIES HOLDINGS INC............................................................................................................. 350, 361 
SAM INVESTMENTS, LDC.......................................................................................................................... 344, 357 
SANG, MS MARGARET............................................................................................................................... 344, 356 
SEAHAWK YACHT SALES, LTD. ...................................................................................................................... 362 
SION HALL ENHANCED INCOME FUND LIMITED................................................................................ 352, 361 
SION HALL ENHANCED INCOME MASTER FUND LIMITED............................................................... 351, 362 
SMALL, EMILE......................................................................................................................348, 349, 350, 360, 361 
SPENCER, MR. WILLIAM ................................................................................................................................... 345 
STRATEGEMA GLOBAL PERSEPCTIVES FUND LIMITED ........................................................................... 351 
STRATEGEMA GLOBAL PERSEPCTIVES MASTER FUND LIMITED .......................................................... 351 
STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT LTD ............................................................................................................ 342, 355 

T 

THE STEEPLE CAPITAL OFFSHORE FUND III LTD. .............................................................................. 340, 353 
TORUS (IG) II-C LIMITED................................................................................................................................... 361 
TRAMINI HOLDINGS CORP. ...................................................................................................................... 344, 357 
TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD........................................................................................... 339, 340, 353 
TT PARTNERS LTD...................................................................................................................................... 342, 355 
TWINKLE FUNDING.................................................................................................................................... 345, 358 

U 

UBS INVESTMENT FUNDS 1 (CAYMAN) LTD........................................................................................ 341, 355 
UNITED GLOBAL CDO2 III LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 350 

V 

VARGA, GEOFFREY............................................................................................................................................ 358 

W 

WALKER, DAVID......................................................................................................................................... 346, 359 
WANLESS, MARK................................................................................................................................................ 361 
WATLER, MS. CARMENA H............................................................................................................................... 377 
WHITTAKER, RAYMOND E. ...................................................................................................................... 344, 357 
 


	  Information……………..….……….....Pg. 381 
	Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………..Pg. 382 
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Name of  
	Templates: 
	INDEX 




